Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

23 Financial instruments (continued)

Interest rate profile

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the group’s interest-bearing financial instruments was:

 Carrying

Amount
2016

€’000

Carrying
Amount

2015
€’000

Variable rate instruments
Cash and cash equivalents 4,311 7,910
Financial liabilities (54,951) (88,475)
 (50,640) (80,565)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

The group does not have any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities.  Therefore, the impact of a change
in interest rates at the reporting date on fixed rate instruments would not affect profit or loss for the year
or shareholders’ equity.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) the
result by the amounts shown below.  This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign
currency rates, remain constant.  This analysis is performed on the same basis for 2015.

 Profit or loss Other equity
 100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
100 bp

increase
100 bp

decrease
 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000
31 December 2016
Cash and cash equivalents 61 (61) - -
Financial liabilities  (759) 759 - -
Cash flow sensitivity (698) 698 - -

31 December 2015
Cash and cash equivalents 20 (20) - -
Financial liabilities  (885) 885 - -
Cash flow sensitivity (865) 865

Balmoral International Land Holdings plc

72

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

23 Financial instruments (continued)

Foreign currency risk

The group operates in sterling and euro and has significant property assets in the U.K.  partly financed by
sterling denominated borrowings.

Board policy is to match, to a significant extent, sterling rentals and sterling interest costs, while also
financing a significant portion of the UK portfolio by borrowing in sterling.

The group’s exposure to foreign currency risk for financial instruments was as follows: